

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NML CAPITAL, LTD.

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

08 Civ. 6978 (TPG)  
09 Civ. 1707 (TPG)  
09 Civ. 1708 (TPG)

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. And  
ACP MASTER, LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

09 Civ. 8757 (TPG)  
09 Civ. 10620 (TPG)

AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC  
and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

10 Civ. 1602 (TPG)  
10 Civ. 3507 (TPG)  
10 Civ. 3970 (TPG)  
10 Civ. 8339 (TPG)

*(captions continue on following  
page)*

**CORRECTED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTIES  
EURO BONDHOLDERS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION**

---

BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

10 Civ. 4101 (TPG)

10 Civ. 4782 (TPG)

---

OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

10 Civ. 9587 (TPG)

---

PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, et al.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

10 Civ. 5338 (TPG)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	7
I. THE FOREIGN THIRD PARTIES THAT PROCESS PAYMENTS ON THE EURO BONDS ARE BEYOND THE JURISDICTION OF U.S. COURTS.....	10
II. THE FOREIGN THIRD PARTIES THAT PROCESS PAYMENTS ON THE EURO BONDS CANNOT COMPLY WITH THE INJUNCTIONS UNDER FOREIGN LAW .....	14
III. THE DEPOSITORIES AND CLEARING SYSTEMS INVOLVED IN PAYMENTS ON THE EXCHANGE BONDS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO SHARE INFORMATION WITH ARGENTINA.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Canterbury Belts, Ltd. v. Lane Walker Rudkin, Ltd.</i> , 869 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	3, 4, 10, 11, 17
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc. v. Harrods</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d at 413 .....	15
<i>Dunlop Tires Operations, S. A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) .....	3
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos (In re: Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.)</i> , 94 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson–Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Nguyen Thang Loi v. Dow Chem. Co. (In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.)</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	2, 3, 9, 12
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U. S. 437 (1952) .....	10
<i>Reebok Int’l v. McLaughlin</i> , 49 F.3d 1387 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14, 15, 16

*Seijas v. Republic of Argentina*,  
No. 04 Civ. 400 (TPG) (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2008) ..... 9

*Sonera Holding B.V. v. Cukurova Holding A.S.*,  
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 7809 (2d Cir. Apr. 25, 2014)..... 11, 17

*United States v. Davis*,  
767 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 12

*Vanity Fair Mills, Inc. v. T. Eaton Co.*,  
234 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1956) ..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11A C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2960..... 13

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) ..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)..... 2, 12, 14, 17
